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0“.‘ "°Ul‘,' UNITED STATES

R 0 NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
g REGION IV

% 611 RYAN PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 400

%, ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76011-8064

X T L b

March 24, 1997

Hensel Phelps Construction Company

ATTN: Charles Cartwright
Radiation Safety Officer

P. O. Box 15547

Austin, Texas 78761-5547

SUBJECT: TERMINATION OF YOUR NRC RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSE

On February 18, 1997, you contacted the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission and
indicated that you wished to terminate your NRC radioactive materials license. The NRC
staff has reviewed your request. Based on its review of your request to terminate your
temporary job sites only license, License 42-27515-01 s hereby terminated.

If you have questions or require clarnification on any of the information “tated above, we
encourage you to contact us at (817)860-8120.

Sincerely,

Billie Gruszynski {Ms.)
Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch

Docket: 030-33809
License; 42-27515-01
Control: 466326

Enclosures: As stated



Hensel Phelps Construction Company

DOCUMENT NAME: L:\TERM97\42-27515.017
To recsive copy of documer., indicate in box: "C" = Copy without enclosures "E" = Cupy with @nclosures “N" = No copy
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Materials License Termination/Retirement Form

LICENSE #: 42-27515-01 DOCKET #: 030-33809
LICENSEE: Hensel Phelps Construction EXPIRATION DATE: March 31, 2005
Company DATE OF CONTACT:
CONTACTED BY:
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 15547 TITLE:

Austin, Texas 78761-5547 TELEPHOME:

LICENSE TERMINATED: March 24, 1997
LICENSE TRANSFERRED:

LICENSE TRANSFERRED TO: NAME:
ADDRESS:

TELEPHONE:
BASIS FOR TERMINATION AND/OR RETIREMENT:

THIS LICENSE WAS FOR TEMPORARY JOB SITES ONLY. THE MATERIAL WAS NOT
STORED UNDER THIS LICENSE BUT UNDER THEIR STATE OF TEXAS LICENSE.



UNITED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
REGION 1V

611 RYAN PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 400
ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76011-8064

March 5, 1997

Hensel Phelps Construction Company

ATTN: Charles E. Cartwright
Radiation Safety Officer

P. O. Box 15547

Austin, Texas 78761-5547

SUBJECT: ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF REQUEST FOR TERMINATION OF YOUR LICENSE
REFERENCE: LETTER DATED FEBRUARY 18, 1997

We have completed the administrative review and initial processing of your application.
During the initial processing, an omission was identified. The NRC Form 314 wns not signed
or dated. Piease return this form with the proper signature and date within 30 days of the
date of this letter so that your request can be forwarded for technical review. Please note
that the technical review may identify additional omissions in the submitted information or

technical issues that require additional information.

Amendment actions are normally processed within 60 days, unless the technical review
identifies:

. Major technical cleficiencies

. Decomrnissioning/decontamination activities are required before an application can be
completed

. Confirmatory closeout surveys after decontamination/decommissioning activities are

required before a license can be terminated or a facility removed from the license

. Policy issues are identified that require input and coordination with other NRC Regional
offices, Agreement State offices, or NRC's Office of Nuclear Materials and Safeguards

A copy of your correspondence has been forwarded to our License Fee and Accounts
Receivable Branch, Office of the Controller, who will contact you separately if the appropriate
license fee has not been submitted for your request, or for billing if your request is subject to
full cost recovery.



Hense! Phelps Construction Company

Any correspondence about this application should reference the Control number listed beiow.

License: 42-27515-01
Docket: 030-33809
Control: 466326

Enclosures:
As stated

Sincerely,

Originai Signad By
Billie Gruszynski

Billie Gruszynski (Ms.)
Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch
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Action Type:
[ ] New
Amendment
| Renewal

Administrative
Exclusion Items

Acceptance Review Check List

.....

Mail Control

No. Yég 326

Requiring Return to Applicant:
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- <o

Current Guidance Not Used

References in Application Not to Current Reguiations
All Attachments Referenced Are Not Included
Signature Not on Application

Initials of
Individual
completing
Form

Date: giﬁ Z’zz

Technical Exclusion Items Requiring Technical Reviewer Time Estimates:
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Reviewer:

Estimaite of Time Needed:

[] 30 Days I] 60 Days []90 Days [] Other

Comments:

Request for Expedited Handling for Radiation Safety/Business Concerns
Request for Exemption to Specific Regulation(s)
Change in Ownership Concerns

Financial Assurance/DFP Required

Decommissioning Plan Review

Quality Management Plan

Termination of License Requiring NRC Closeout Survey
Bankruptcy Notification

Approval of Long Term Storage/Alternative Form of Waste Disposal
Facility Modifications Requiring Shielding Calculations
Authorization to Possess and Use Large Quantities of Unsealed Materials
HDR/Gamma Knife

Major Increase In Authorized Users

Approval Of Training Program

Approval of Incineration of Radioactive Waste
Authorization For Sealed Source or Device Requiring SSD Approval Review
Environmental Assessment or Impact Statement Required
Emergency Plan Contingency Plan Required

Type A Broad Scope/Complex Resezrch & Development Application
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Hensel Pheips
Construction Co.

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
16021 N. IH-35
Pliugervilie, Texas 78660
PO Box 15547
Austin Texas 78761-5547 ¢
(512) 251-2411 1

(512) 2518023 FAX Hensel Phelps Construction Co.

12100 Samsung Blvd. #200
Austin, TX. 78754

(512) 833-6440 PH

(512) 833-9103 FAX

P A s . . o s o s < S

February 18, 1997

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Wi
Region IV L,M alesae i — !

611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 REGION IV !
Arlington, TX 76011-8064 it s st

ATTENTION:  Ms. Billie Gruszynski

SUBJECT: License No. 42-27515-01
Docket # 030-33809
Gentlemen:

I. Hensel Phelps Construction Company requests that our license be terminated.

2. The storage facilities at 16021 North IH-35, Pflugerville, Texas, has been surveyed and found to
be in compliance with 10 C*R 30.36 (see attached diagrams). The close-out survey was
conducted by using a Troxalert Radiation Monitor Serial #1007 calibrated Sepiember 9, 1996.

Ownership of our radioactive materials was transferred to Rodriguez Engineering Consulting,
13806 Dragline Drive, Austin, Texas 78728, License #1.04700, Amendment #03 expires
August 31, 1998

i

If you have any further questions or comments, please feel free to contact the undersigned.
Sincerely,
HENSEL PHELPS CONSTRUCTIUN CO.

Chada & Catih-

Charles E. Cartwright
Radiation Safety Office

4663286

Performance!



APPENDIX J

NAC FORM 114 US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMSSION APPROVED BY OMB: NO. 2150.0028
.4 EXPIRES: 06/31/96
O CHR 0 380t lime
10 CFR 40 421t hing
e Toa FETIMATED BURDEN PER KSPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NFORMATION
COUECTION REQUEST 30 MINUTES  FORWARD COMMENTS REGARONG
CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATERIALS BURDEN ESTIATE TO TME INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH
(MMEE 7714 US MUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISHION WASHINGTON DC
NS TRUT TIONS ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED PRINT OH Ty PE HEFL0001 AND TO THE PAPERWORE RIDUCTION PROJSCT (31600078
SEND THE COMPLETED CERTIFICATE TO THE NRC OFFICE SPECIFIED OF THE REVERSE OFFICT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET WASHNGTON OC 20500

JCENSEE NAME AND ADORESS

Heusel .}'7“'"'\ 5 (()L-_')lﬂw“'o—\ Cuu,ﬁ*“'{

UICENSEE NUMBER
4227518 =0}

}')(/ Roy 1SS5477 | UCENSE EXPIRATION DATE =
Avsbin Ty 7K/~ SSY7 Mprch 31 3005

A MATERIALS DATA (Check one and complete as necessary)

THE LICENSEE OR ANY INDIVIDUAL EXECUTING THIS CERTIFICATE ON BEHALF OF THE LICENSEE CEATIFIES THAT
(L heck and/or .amplete the approprate Hemis) beiow |

S—

rv " NG MATERIALS MAVE EVER BEEN PROCURED OR POSSESSED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THIS LICENSE

-y N—— -_-.-—-—-——-—":1

>/" ALL MATERIALS MROCURED AND/OR POSSESSED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THE LICENSE NUNBER CITED AROVE MAVE BFEN
Y

DISPFOSED OF IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER  [If additional space s neaded, use the reverse side or provide stischrents |

Describe spacific matecal taneier sctioms and o There wie radicaclive wastes gaomatied in tonimneling his hcarse the depossl actomns nchiding the
dwpostion of low level tadicactive waste muxed waste Groater thar Class © waeste and sesied sources o sppfCilie 2 8 }99{
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3. Texas Eap artwn Contnel License B [ OY4720D
I matanale wers dupossd of drectly by the cernsess rathar than tareisroed 16 anothe: hcermes hcansed dispa sal arte or waste contrector. describe the
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Ir B. OTHER DATA [R]®

BZT' OUR LICENSE HAS NOT YET EXPIRED PLEASE TERMINATE (T 1-. 1
] WAS A RADIATION SURVEY CONDUCTED TO CONFIRM THE ABSENCE OF LICENSED RADIOACTIVEIMATERIALS AND TO DETERMINE WHE THER

ANY CONTAMINATION REMAING ON THE PREMISES COVE AED BY THE LICENSE? /Chack onel

NO tArtach espleanstion)

-y

Il YES THE RESULTS heck one
s

_Xr]‘“‘i ATTACHED o
~

| WERE FORWARGED TO NRC ON (Dare

T T T | TELEPHONE NUMBER finchsde Ares Code
i THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE
INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM Cli males e Cantwn ed 7 SI2- 2885-241)
( 4 MAIL ALL FUTURE CORRESPONGENCE REGARDING THIS LICENSE TO '

hPec

SAR 5 Y7
POBoy 155 -
Alsdie Ty 72576/-55%7
CERTIFYING OFFICIAL
| CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT

| PRINTED NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE

ales & CARTWRIGHT RSO M&C&dcgﬂ”‘ 3/14/ 97

WARNING: FALSE STATEMENTS IN THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL AND/OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES. NRC REGULATIONS 1
REQUIRE THAT SUBMISSIONS TO THE NRC BE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE IN ALL MATERIAL RESPECTS. 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1001

MAKES IT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILLFULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATION TO ANY DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY
OF THE UNITED STATES AS TO ANY MATTER WITHIN (TS JURISDICTION

NEC FOUM 1A $-92)
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